

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF OF UDHAGAMANDALAM

Present: **Thiru. L. PRAKASH., B.Sc., B.L.,**
DISTRICT MUNSIF, UDHAGAMANDALAM.

Tuesday, the 23rd day of June 2026

I.A. No. 05 of 2026
in
C.A. No. 1176 of 2026
in
O.S. No. 53 of 2020
(C.N.R. No. TNNS030 - 00086 - 2020)

H. Ravichandran,
S/o. late Hutcha Gowder,
A Hindu, aged about 59 years,
Residing at Door No. 3/164,
Ebbanad Village and Post, The Nilgiris. ... Petitioner/Plaintiff

/Vs/

K. Sivaji,
S/o. Kullan,
A Hindu, aged about 56 years,
Residing at Ebbanad Village and Post,
The Nilgiris. ... Respondent/Defendant

By petition dated 22.06.2026 Under Rule 129(2) of the Civil Rules of Practice read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, seeking restoration of the copy applicaiton that was struck off by this Court.

This petition came on 22.06.2026 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr. Pon Ramachandran, learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Plaintiff, upon considering the case records carefully, this court passes the following:

FINAL ORDER

(a) *That the petition be and the same is hereby allowed.*

(b) *That the Copy Application, which was struck off on 16.06.2026, is hereby restored to file under Rule 129(2) of the Civil Rules of Practice. The Copy Section Superintend is directed to follow the prescribed procedure and make necessary endorsements in the relevant records by specifically mentioning:*

(c) *That the date of striking off of the copy applicaiton, namely, 16.06.2026.*

(d) *That the date of filing of the present restoration petition, namely, 22.06.2026.*

(e) *That the date of allowing this restoration petition, namely, 23.06.2026.*

(f) *That the petitioner shall comply with the copying requirements and deposit the requisite stamp papers in accordance with the Rules, whereupon further action shall be taken in the restored copy application in the usual course.*

(g) *That there be No costs.*

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 23rd day of June 2026.

**District Munsif,
Udhagamandalam.**

Final Order:

I.A. No. 05/2026

in

C.A. No. 1176/2026

in

O.S. No. 53/2020

Date: 23.06.2026

**District Munsif Court,
Udhagamandalam.**